Forward-looking information

Under IFRS 9 the provision must reflect an unbiased and probability-weighted amount that is
determined by evaluating a range of possible outcomes. The means by which the Group has
determined this is to run scenario analysis.

Management judgment has been used to define the weighting and severity of the different
scenarios based on available data.

As at December 2024 there are three key economic drivers of credit losses factored into the
scenarios, as follows:

• UK Unsecured Debt to Income (‘DTI’)

• UK Employment Hazard Rates

• Annual UK GDP % Change

The variables are combined using a statistical model which will estimate the relative change in the
PD of an account for each scenario over the life of the loan. The Group has moved from a single
variable model as at December 2023 (Unemployment) to model containing three drivers in
recognition of the fact that there are multiple macroeconomic drivers which can influence the
direction of default rates.

The scenario weighting assumptions used are detailed below, along with the annual peak for each
economic driver assumed in each scenario at 31 December 2024.

57

For the Forecast Year Ended
At 31 December 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

% % % % %

Base - 50%

Gross domestic product 1.6 1.6 1.6 1.7 1.7

Unemployment rate 4.4 4.3 4.1 4.1 4.1

UK Household Unsecured Debt to Income 13.2 13.7 14.1 14.4 14.5

Upside - 10%

Gross domestic product 2.7 3.0 1.8 1.6 1.8

Unemployment rate 4.2 3.8 3.8 3.8 3.8

UK Household Unsecured Debt to Income 12.6 12.3 11.9 12.2 12.3

Downside - 30%

Gross domestic product 0.9 0.1 3.0 3.0 2.7

Unemployment rate 5.6 6.0 5.6 4.9 4.6

UK Household Unsecured Debt to Income 13.4 14.5 15.0 15.1 15.1

Severe - 10%

Gross domestic product 0.8  (1.1) 2.6 3.4 3.1

Unemployment rate 6.6 8.0 7.9 6.8 6.1

UK Household Unsecured Debt to Income 13.6 15.0 15.7 15.9 16.1

Probability-weighted

Gross domestic product 1.4 1.0 2.1 2.3 2.1

Unemployment rate 5.0 5.1 4.9 4.6 4.4

UK Household Unsecured Debt to Income 13.2 13.9 14.3 14.5 14.6

58

For the Forecast Year Ended
At 31 December 2023 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029

% % % % %

Base - 50%

Gross domestic product 1.5 1.6 1.6 1.8 1.9

Unemployment rate 4.7 4.2 4.1 4.1 4.1

UK Household Unsecured Debt to Income 13.8 14.2 14.4 14.5 14.5

Upside - 10%

Gross domestic product 2.7 2.4 2.1 1.6 1.4

Unemployment rate 3.6 3.7 3.8 3.9 3.9

UK Household Unsecured Debt to Income 12.5 12.4 12.5 12.5 12.4

Downside - 30%

Gross domestic product 0.1 3.0 3.0 3.0 2.3

Unemployment rate 6.0 5.7 4.9 4.6 4.5

UK Household Unsecured Debt to Income 14.5 14.8 15.0 15.2 15.2

Severe - 10%

Gross domestic product  (1.8) 3.0 3.9 3.9 3.0

Unemployment rate 8.0 8.0 6.7 5.9 5.4

UK Household Unsecured Debt to Income 15.1 15.7 15.9 16.1 16.2

Probability-weighted

Gross domestic product 0.8 2.2 2.3 2.3 2.1

Unemployment rate 5.3 4.9 4.6 4.4 4.3

UK Household Unsecured Debt to Income 14.0 14.4 14.6 14.7 14.7

The economic scenarios and forecasts have been updated in conjunction with a third party
economics provider. The probability weightings reflect the view that there is a probability of 40%
attached to recessionary outcomes.

Sensitivities to key areas of estimation uncertainty

The key areas of estimation uncertainty identified, as per note 2 to the financial statements, are in
the probability of default (‘PD’) and the forward-looking scenarios.

31 December 2024
Weighting

31 December 2024
Sensitivity

31 December 2023
Weighting

31 December 2023
Sensitivity

Base 50% (1.7) 50% (1.1)
Upturn 30% (3.3) 10% (5.2)

[…]

Claims incurred in the period less changes in liabilities
for incurred claims (C) 5c/5d (596.9) (565.2)
Insurance service result, gross of quota share reinsurance (3.7) (2.8)
Quota share reinsurance result1 (22.1)
Onerous loss component movement 0.6
Underwriting result (D) (24.3)
Reported loss ratio (C/A) 69.6%
Reported expense ratio (B/A) 30.7%
Insurance service margin (D/A) (3.0)%

1 Net share scheme costs of £4.3 million (2023: £3.2 million), being gross costs of £11.1 million (2023: £8.9 million, see note 5c) less
reinsurers’ share of share scheme costs of £6.8 million (2023: £5.7 million) are excluded from the underwriting result.

75

APPENDIX 2 TO THE GROUP FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (unaudited)

The following table of non-GAAP measures illustrates the sensitivity of profit and loss (before
tax) arising from the impact of 100 and 200 basis point increases and decreases in interest
rates over the financial year 2024.

2a. Additional sensitivities to interest rate risk
31 December 2024

Insurance contract
liabilities and reinsurance

contract assets
Cash and

investments

£m

Impact on
profit before

tax gross of
reinsurance

Impact on
profit before

tax net of
reinsurance

Impact on
profit before

tax
Increase of 100 basis points 25.9 25.9 19.9
Decrease of 100 basis points (28.5) (28.5) (19.9)
Increase of 200 basis points 49.8 49.8 39.8
Decrease of 200 basis points (60.6) (60.6) (39.8)

Changes impact profit before tax as follows:

• Interest revenue and other finance costs on floating-rate financial instruments
(assuming that interest rates had varied by 100 basis points during the year)

• Interest revenue and other finance costs on floating-rate financial instruments
(assuming that interest rates had varied by 100 basis points during the year)

• Changes in the discounted fulfilment cashflows of onerous contracts

• Insurance claims expenses, reinsurance claims recoveries and finance income or
expenses recognised in profit or loss, as a result of discounting future cashflows at a